II.

LOCAL, PERSONAL, AND PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

PARLIAMENT OF QUEENSLAND.

5° AND 6° ELIZ. II.

ACCLIMATISATION SOCIETY.

See PARKS AND PUBLIC LAND.

BADGES.

5 ELIZ. II. NO. 4. THE RETURNED SERVICEMEN'S BADGES ACT OF 1956.

An Act Relating to the Unauthorised Use or Possession of Membership Badges issued by The Returned Sailors', Soldiers' and Airmen's Imperial League of Australia, Queensland Branch.

[Assented to 29th October, 1956.]

B it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Queensland in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as "The Returned Servicemen's Badges Act of 1956."

Interpretation.

- 2. In this Act—
 - "The League"—means The Returned Sailors', Soldiers' and Airmen's Imperial League of Australia, Queensland Branch; and
 - "Returned serviceman's badge"—means a badge of the kind issued by the League for the purpose of indicating that the wearer is a member of the League.

6 Eliz. II. No. 6, 1957. Returned Servicemen's Badges Act, Etc., Act.

- 3. (1.) A person who is not a member of the League Unauthorshall not wear, or without lawful excuse, have in his possession possession—

 of badges.
 - (a) Any returned serviceman's badge; or
 - (b) Any badge similar to a returned serviceman's badge, or so nearly similar to a returned serviceman's badge as to be likely to deceive:

Provided that it shall not be an offence against this section for any person who has ceased to be a member of the League to wear or have in his possession a returned serviceman's badge lawfully obtained by him while he was such a member.

(2.) A person who contravenes this section shall be guilty of an offence.

Penalty: For a first offence, ten pounds. For a subsequent offence, fifty pounds.

4. Offences against this Act may be prosecuted Summary in a summary way under *" The Justices Acts, 1886 to proceedings. 1956."

An Act to Amend "The Returned Servicemen's Badges Act of 1956," in certain particulars.

[ASSENTED TO 10TH APRIL, 1957.]

6 ELIZ. II.
NO. 6.
THE
RETURNED
SERVICEMEN'S
BADGES ACT
AMENDMENT
ACT OF
1957.

B E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Queensland in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

- 1. (1.) This Act may be cited as "The Returned Short title. Servicemen's Badges Act Amendment Act of 1957."
- (2.) †" The Returned Servicemen's Badges Act of Principal 1956," is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

^{* 50} V. No. 17 and amending Acts.

^{† 5} Eliz. 2 No. 4.